



2018/0196(COD)

30.10.2018

AMENDMENTS 2086 - 2181

Draft report

Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl
(PE626.671v01-00)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund Plus, the Cohesion Fund, and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and financial rules for those and for the Asylum and Migration Fund, the Internal Security Fund and the Border Management and Visa Instrument

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2018)0375 – C8-0230/2018 – 2018/0196(COD))

Amendment 2086

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Iuliu Winkler, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 - title

Text proposed by the Commission

A smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation

Amendment

A ***competitive and a*** smarter Europe by ***strengthening its economic, social and territorial cohesion and*** promoting innovative and smart economic transformation

Or. en

Amendment 2087

Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 001 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

001 Investment in fixed assets in micro enterprises ***directly linked to research and innovation activities***

Amendment

001 Investment in fixed assets in micro enterprises ***to increase the growth potential and competitiveness of SMEs or to secure and create jobs and training places, to secure skilled workers and to tackle skills shortages***

Or. de

Amendment 2088

Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 001 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

001 Investment in fixed assets in micro enterprises directly linked to research and innovation activities

Amendment

001 Investment in fixed assets in micro enterprises directly linked to research and innovation activities ***or linked to***

Amendment 2089

Joachim Zeller, Manfred Weber

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 001 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

001a	<i>Investment in fixed assets in micro enterprises</i>	<i>0%</i>	<i>0%</i>
-------------	---	------------------	------------------

Amendment 2090

Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 002 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

002 Investment in fixed assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) ***directly linked to research and innovation activities***

002 Investment in fixed assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) ***to increase the growth and competitiveness of SMEs or to secure and create jobs and training places, to secure skilled workers and to tackle skills shortages***

Amendment 2091

Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 002 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

002 Investment in fixed assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) directly linked to research and innovation activities

002 Investment in fixed assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) directly linked to research and innovation activities ***or linked to competitiveness***

Or. en

Amendment 2092

Joachim Zeller, Manfred Weber

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 002 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

002a ***Investment in fixed assets in small and medium-sized enterprises***

0%

0%

Or. en

Amendment 2093

Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 004 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

004 Investment in intangible assets in micro enterprises ***directly linked to research and innovation activities***

004 Investment in intangible assets in micro enterprises ***(including vocational training and technology centres) to increase the growth and competitiveness of SMEs or to secure and create jobs and training places, to secure skilled workers and to tackle skills shortages***

Amendment 2094**Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 004 – column 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

004 Investment in intangible assets in micro enterprises directly linked to research and innovation activities

004 Investment in intangible assets in micro enterprises directly linked to research and innovation activities ***or linked to competitiveness***

Or. en

Amendment 2095**Joachim Zeller, Manfred Weber****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 004 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment***004a*****Investment in intangible assets in micro enterprises*****0%****0%**

Or. en

Amendment 2096**Joachim Zeller****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 005 – column 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

005 Investment in intangible assets in small and medium-sized enterprises

005 Investment in intangible assets in small and medium-sized enterprises

(including private research centres) ***directly linked to research and innovation activities***

(including private research centres ***and vocational training and technology centres***) ***to increase the growth and competitiveness of SMEs or to secure and create jobs and training places, to secure skilled workers and to tackle skills shortages***

Or. de

Amendment 2097

Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 005 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

005 Investment in intangible assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) directly linked to research and innovation activities

005 Investment in intangible assets in small and medium-sized enterprises (including private research centres) directly linked to research and innovation activities ***or linked to competitiveness***

Or. en

Amendment 2098

Joachim Zeller, Manfred Weber

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 005 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

005a Investment in intangible assets in small and medium-sized enterprises

0%

0%

Or. en

Amendment 2099
Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 010

Text proposed by the Commission

010	Digitizing SMEs (including e-Commerce, e-Business and networked business processes, digital innovation hubs, living labs, web entrepreneurs and ICT start-ups, B2B)	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Amendment

010	Digitizing SMEs (including e-Commerce, e-Business and networked business processes, digital innovation hubs, living labs, web entrepreneurs and ICT start-ups, B2B)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2100
Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation
Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 011

Text proposed by the Commission

011	Government ICT solutions, e-services, applications	0%	0%
-----	--	-----------	----

Amendment

011	Government ICT solutions, e-services, applications	40%	0%
-----	--	------------	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2101

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 012

Text proposed by the Commission

012	IT services and applications for digital skills and digital inclusion	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Amendment

012	IT services and applications for digital skills and digital inclusion	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2102

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 013

Text proposed by the Commission

013	e-Health services and applications (including e-Care, Internet of Things for physical activity and ambient assisted living)	0%	0%
-----	--	----	----

Amendment

013	e-Health services and applications (including e-Care, Internet of Things for physical activity and ambient assisted living)	40%	0%
-----	--	-----	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2103

Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 016 column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

016 ***Skills*** development for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship

Amendment

016 ***Supply of skilled labour for SMEs and skills*** development for smart specialisation, industrial transition and entrepreneurship, ***in particular through the promotion of vocational education and training (including vocational training and technology centres)***

Or. de

Amendment 2104

Julie Girling

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 016 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

016a	<i>Skills development for increasing women's participation in the labour market in the area of STEM</i>	0%	0%
-------------	--	-----------	-----------

Or. en

Amendment 2105

Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 017 column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

017 Advanced support services for SMEs and groups of SMEs (including management, marketing and design services)

017 Advanced support services for SMEs and groups of SMEs (including ***services for*** management, marketing and design services ***and for vocational and training services and vocational training and technology centres***)

Or. de

Amendment 2106

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 1 – row 023

Text proposed by the Commission

023	Research and innovation processes, technology transfer and cooperation between enterprises focusing on circular economy	40%	100%
------------	--	------------	-------------

Amendment

023	Research and innovation processes, technology transfer and cooperation between enterprises focusing on circular economy	100%	100%
-----	---	-------------	------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2107

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 027 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

027a	<i>Support to enterprises that undergo structural changes to foster a low carbon economy and low carbon energy generation</i>	100%	40%
-------------	--	-------------	------------

Or. en

Amendment 2108

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 034

Text proposed by the Commission

034	High efficiency co-generation, district	100%	40%
-----	---	-------------	-----

heating and cooling

Amendment

034	High efficiency co-generation, district heating and cooling	0%	40%
-----	---	----	-----

Or. en

Amendment 2109

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 035 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

035 Adaption to climate change measures and prevention and management of climate related risks: floods (including awareness raising, civil protection and disaster management systems and infrastructures)

035 Adaption to climate change measures and prevention and management of climate related risks: floods **and landslides** (including awareness raising, civil protection and disaster management systems and infrastructures)

Or. en

Amendment 2110

Younous Omarjee, Martina Michels

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 042

Text proposed by the Commission

042	<i>Household waste management: prevention, minimisation, sorting, recycling measures</i>	0%	100%
-----	---	----	------

Amendment

Delete

Or. fr

Amendment 2111**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 042***Text proposed by the Commission*

042	Household waste management: prevention, minimisation, sorting, recycling measures	0%	100%
-----	---	-----------	------

Amendment

042	Household waste management: prevention, minimisation, sorting, recycling measures	40%	100%
-----	---	------------	------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2112**Andrey Novakov, Constanze Krehl****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 043***Text proposed by the Commission*

043	<i>Household waste management: mechanical biological treatment, thermal treatment</i>	0%	0%
------------	--	-----------	-----------

*Amendment****deleted***

Or. en

Amendment 2113**Rosa D'Amato****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 043***Text proposed by the Commission*

043	<i>Household waste management: mechanical biological treatment, thermal treatment</i>	<i>0%</i>	<i>0%</i>
------------	--	------------------	------------------

*Amendment****deleted***

Or. en

Justification

MBT (Mechanical biological) and thermal treatment should be excluded as they contradict the general exclusion to fund residual waste treatment objectives (as in art. 6 of the EC proposal for the ERDF and Cohesion Fund Regulation)

Amendment 2114**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 043***Text proposed by the Commission*

043	Household waste management: mechanical biological treatment, thermal treatment	<i>0%</i>	100%
------------	---	------------------	-------------

Amendment

043	Household waste management: mechanical biological treatment, thermal treatment	<i>40%</i>	100%
------------	---	-------------------	-------------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2115

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 044

Text proposed by the Commission

044	Commercial, industrial or hazardous waste management	0%	100%
-----	--	-----------	------

Amendment

044	Commercial, industrial or hazardous waste management	40%	100%
-----	--	------------	------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2116

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 045

Text proposed by the Commission

045	Promoting the use of recycled materials as raw materials	0%	100%
-----	--	-----------	------

Amendment

045	Promoting the use of recycled materials	40%	100%
-----	---	------------	------

as raw materials

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2117

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 046

Text proposed by the Commission

046	Rehabilitation of industrial sites and contaminated land	0%	100%
-----	--	----	------

Amendment

046	Rehabilitation of industrial sites and contaminated land	40%	100%
-----	--	-----	------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2118

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 2 – row 046 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

046a	Rehabilitation of coal regions	0%	100%
-------------	---------------------------------------	-----------	-------------

Or. en

Amendment 2119

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 051

Text proposed by the Commission

051	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (backbone/backhaul network)	0%	0%
-----	---	----	----

Amendment

051	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (backbone/backhaul network)	40%	0%
-----	---	-----	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2120

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 052

Text proposed by the Commission

052	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband	0%	0%
-----	-----------------------------------	----	----

network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the distribution point at the serving location for multi-dwelling premises)

Amendment

052	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the distribution point at the serving location for multi-dwelling premises)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2121

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 053

Text proposed by the Commission

053	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the distribution point at the serving location for homes and business premises)	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Amendment

053	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the distribution point at the serving location for homes and business premises)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2122**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 054***Text proposed by the Commission*

054	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the base station for advanced wireless communication)	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Amendment

054	ICT: Very High-Capacity broadband network (access/local loop with a performance equivalent to an optical fibre installation up to the base station for advanced wireless communication)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2123**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 055**

Text proposed by the Commission

055	ICT: Other types of ICT infrastructure (including large-scale computer resources/equipment, data centres, sensors and other wireless equipment)	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Amendment

055	ICT: Other types of ICT infrastructure (including large-scale computer resources/equipment, data centres, sensors and other wireless equipment)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2124

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 056 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

056	Newly built motorways and roads – TEN-T core network	056	Newly built motorways, bridges and roads – TEN-T core network
-----	--	-----	--

Or. en

Amendment 2125

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 057 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

057	Newly built motorways and roads –	057	Newly built motorways, bridges
-----	-----------------------------------	-----	---------------------------------------

TEN-T comprehensive network

and roads – TEN-T comprehensive network

Or. en

Amendment 2126

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 060 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

060 Reconstructed or improved motorways and roads – TEN-T core network

060 Reconstructed or improved motorways, **bridges** and roads – TEN-T core network

Or. en

Amendment 2127

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 061 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

061 Reconstructed or improved motorways and roads – TEN-T comprehensive network

061 Reconstructed or improved motorways, **bridges** and roads – TEN-T comprehensive network

Or. en

Amendment 2128

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 064

Text proposed by the Commission

064 Newly built railways – TEN-T core

100%

40%

network

Amendment

064	Newly built railways – TEN-T core network	40%	40%
-----	---	------------	-----

Or. en

Amendment 2129

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 065

Text proposed by the Commission

065	Newly built railways – TEN-T comprehensive network	100%	40%
-----	--	-------------	-----

Amendment

065	Newly built railways – TEN-T comprehensive network	40%	40%
-----	--	------------	-----

Or. en

Amendment 2130

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 066

Text proposed by the Commission

066	Other newly built railways	100%	40%
-----	----------------------------	-------------	-----

Amendment

066	Other newly built railways	40%	40%
-----	----------------------------	------------	-----

Or. en

Amendment 2131**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 067***Text proposed by the Commission*

067	Reconstructed or improved railways - TEN-T core network	0%	40%
-----	--	-----------	-----

Amendment

067	Reconstructed or improved railways - TEN-T core network	40%	40%
-----	--	------------	-----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2132**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 068***Text proposed by the Commission*

068	Reconstructed or improved railways - TEN-T comprehensive network	0%	40%
-----	---	-----------	-----

Amendment

068	Reconstructed or improved railways - TEN-T comprehensive network	40%	40%
-----	---	------------	-----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2133

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 069

Text proposed by the Commission

069	Other reconstructed or improved railways	0%	40%
-----	--	-----------	-----

Amendment

069	Other reconstructed or improved railways	40%	40%
-----	--	------------	-----

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2134

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 080

Text proposed by the Commission

080	Seaports (TEN-T)	40%	0%
-----	------------------	------------	----

Amendment

080	Seaports (TEN-T)	0%	0%
-----	------------------	-----------	----

Amendment 2135**Monika Vana****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 081***Text proposed by the Commission*

081	Other seaports	40%	0%
-----	----------------	------------	----

Amendment

081	Other seaports	0%	0%
-----	----------------	-----------	----

Or. en

Amendment 2136**Monika Vana****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 082***Text proposed by the Commission*

082	Inland waterways and ports (TEN-T)	40%	0%
-----	------------------------------------	------------	----

Amendment

082	Inland waterways and ports (TEN-T)	0%	0%
-----	------------------------------------	-----------	----

Or. en

Amendment 2137**Monika Vana****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 3 – row 083**

Text proposed by the Commission

083	Inland waterways and ports (regional and local)	40%	0%
-----	---	------------	----

Amendment

083	Inland waterways and ports (regional and local)	0%	0%
-----	---	-----------	----

Or. en

Amendment 2138

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 5 – row 128 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

128 Protection, development and promotion of public tourism assets and **related** tourism services

128 Protection, development and promotion of public tourism assets and tourism services

Or. en

Justification

Code 128 includes 2014-2020 codes 92- 93 (public tourist assets and services): investment on tourist service is not necessarily and always related to tourist asset

Amendment 2139

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 5 – row 128 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

128a	<i>Development and promotion of asset and services in/for the SMEs</i>	0%	0%
-------------	---	-----------	-----------

Or. en

Justification

Specific reference to the promotion of tourism assets and services in/for SMEs (as provided with 2014-2020 codes nn. 74-75) within territorial/local development is actually missing

Amendment 2140

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 5 – row 128 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

128b	<i>Development and promotion of cultural and creative asset and/or services in/for the SMEs</i>	0%	0%
-------------	--	-----------	-----------

Or. en

Justification

Code 129 includes previous code 94 (public cultural heritage) associating “cultural services. In spite of the fact that in current OPs in many Member States creative and cultural industries are supported, specific reference to the promotion of cultural assets and services in/for SMEs in the cultural and creative sectors (as provided with 2014-2020 codes nn. 76-77) within territorial/local development is actually missing in this Regulation

Amendment 2141**Rosa D'Amato****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 5 – row 130 – column 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

130 Protection, development and promotion of natural heritage and eco-tourism

130 Protection, development and promotion of natural heritage and eco-tourism ***other than Natura 2000 sites***

Or. en

Justification

In order to avoid possible overlap between code 130 and code 49 “Protection, restoration and sustainable use of Natura 2000 sites”, where the notion of sustainable use might also include eco-tourism interventions

Amendment 2142**Tamás Deutsch****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I – Table 1 – Policy objective 5 – row 130***Text proposed by the Commission*

130	Protection, development and promotion of natural heritage and eco-tourism	0%	100%
-----	---	-----------	------

Amendment

130	Protection, development and promotion of natural heritage and eco-tourism	40%	100%
-----	---	------------	------

Or. en

Justification

The level of co-efficient for the calculation of support to climate change objectives should be raised according to the numbers mentioned above as the enlisted interventions contribute to reaching the climate objectives.

Amendment 2143

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Table 4 – row 17

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

17 Accommodation and food service activities

17 **Tourism**, accommodation and food service activities

Or. en

Justification

Compared to previous 2014-2020 code 15, the notion of tourism should be made explicit, considering the possible range of economic activities related to tourism to be supported (much wider than accommodation and food service only)

Amendment 2144

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – Point 5 – Table 4 – row 8 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Allocation for 2026-2027

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 2145

Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – Point 6 – Table 6 – row 7

Text proposed by the Commission

Programme 3

AMIF

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 2146
Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – Point 6 – Table 6 – row 8

Text proposed by the Commission

Programme 4

ISF

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 2147
Tamás Deutsch

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – Point 6 – Table 6 – row 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Programme 5

BMVI

Amendment

deleted

Amendment 2148

Julie Girling

on behalf of the Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 5

Text proposed by the Commission

Effective application and implementation
of the *EU Charter of Fundamental Rights*

Effective mechanisms are in place to
ensure compliance with the *EU Charter of
Fundamental Rights* which include:

1. Arrangements *to ensure
verification of compliance of operations
supported by the Funds with the Charter
of Fundamental Rights.*
2. *Reporting arrangements to the
monitoring committee on the compliance
with the Charter of the operations
supported by the Funds.*

Amendment

Effective application and implementation
of the *promotion of gender equality and
the fight against gender based
discrimination*

Effective mechanisms are in place to
ensure compliance with the *promotion of
gender equality and the fight against
gender based discrimination* include:

1. Arrangements *in accordance with
the institutional and legal framework of
Member States for the involvement of
bodies responsible for gender equality
throughout the preparation and
implementation of programmes, including
the provision of advice on gender
equality;*
2. *Arrangements for training for
staff of the authorities involved in the
management and control of the funds in
the fields of Union gender equality law
and policy as well as on gender*

mainstreaming.

Or. en

Amendment 2149

Julie Ward

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 6 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

A national framework for implementing the UNCRPD is in place that includes:

1. Objectives with measurable goals, data collection and monitoring mechanism.
2. Arrangements to ensure that the accessibility policy, legislation and standards are properly reflected in the preparation and implementation of the programmes.

Amendment

A national framework for implementing the UNCRPD is in place that includes:

1. Objectives with measurable goals, data collection and monitoring mechanism, ***applicable across all policy objectives.***
2. Arrangements to ensure that the accessibility policy, legislation and standards are properly reflected in the preparation and implementation of the programmes ***in line with the provisions of the UNCRPD.***
 - 2a. ***Reporting arrangements to the monitoring committee on the compliance of the operations supported.***

Or. en

Amendment 2150

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Effective application and implementation of Union law and policies on the promotion of gender equality

Effective mechanisms are in place to ensure compliance with the promotion of gender equality and the fight against gender based discrimination include:

- 1. Arrangements in accordance with the institutional and legal framework of Member States for the involvement of bodies responsible for gender equality throughout the preparation and implementation of programmes, including the provision of advice on gender equality;***
- 2. Arrangements for training for staff of the authorities involved in the management and control of the funds in the fields of Union gender equality law and policy as well as on gender mainstreaming.***
- 3. Provision of gender disaggregate data for gender impact assessment and gender sensitive analysis.***

Or. en

Amendment 2151

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 6 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

A national framework for implementing the UNCRPD is in place that includes:

1. Objectives with measurable goals, data collection and monitoring mechanism.
2. Arrangements to ensure that the accessibility policy, legislation and standards are properly reflected in the

Amendment

A national framework for implementing the UNCRPD is in place that includes:

1. Objectives with measurable goals, data collection and monitoring mechanism, ***applicable across all policy objectives.***
2. Arrangements to ensure that the accessibility policy, legislation and standards are properly reflected in the

preparation and implementation of the programmes.

preparation and implementation of the programmes *in line with the provisions of the UNCRPD.*

2a. Reporting arrangements to the monitoring committee on the compliance of the operations supported by the Funds in line with the UNCRPD.

Or. en

Amendment 2152

Marc Joulaud, Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Implementation of the principles and rights of the European Pillar of Social Rights that contribute to real convergence and cohesion in the European Union.

Arrangements at national level to ensure the proper implementation of the principles of the European Pillar of Social Rights that contribute to upward social convergence and cohesion in the EU, especially the principles preventing unfair competition within the internal market.

Or. en

Justification

In its resolution on the 7th cohesion report adopted in April 2018, the Parliament stated that “social and fiscal convergence help foster cohesion while improving the functioning of the

*single market; takes the view that divergent practices in this area may run counter to the objective of cohesion and are liable to cause further problems for territories which are lagging behind or are the most vulnerable to globalisation (...)*underlines in this regard the possibility of relying, for instance, on the European Pillar of Social Rights.

Amendment 2153

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 6 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Effective application and implementation of environmental legislation relating to Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and Strategic Environmental Impact Assessment (SEA)

- 1. Arrangements for the effective application of Directive 2011/92/EU of the European Parliament and the Council (EIA) and of Directive 2001/42/EC of the European Parliament and the Council (SEA) that ensure quality assessment by functionally independent bodies.***
- 2. Arrangements for training and dissemination of information for staff involved in the implementation of EIA and SEA Directives.***
- 3. Arrangements to ensure sufficient administrative capacity.***

Or. en

Amendment 2154

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – Table Horizontal enabling conditions – row 6 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Effective application of the partnership principle

A framework is in place for all partners to play a fully-fledged role in the preparation, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of programmes, which includes

- 1. Arrangements to ensure transparent procedures for the involvement of partners***
- 2. Arrangement for dissemination and disclosure of information relevant for partners to prepare and follow-up meetings***
- 3. Support for empowering partners and capacity building***

Or. en

Amendment 2155

Marian-Jean Marinescu, Iuliu Winkler, Daniel Buda

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective – row 2 – column 1

Text proposed by the Commission

1. A smarter Europe by promoting innovative and smart economic transformation

Amendment

1. A ***competitive and a*** smarter Europe by ***strengthening its economic, social and territorial cohesion and*** promoting innovative and smart economic transformation

Or. en

Amendment 2156

Joachim Zeller, Manfred Weber

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – Specific objective – row 2 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ERDF:

All specific objectives under this policy objectives

ERDF:

All specific objectives under this policy objectives, ***except for the specific objective in Article 2 (1) (a) (iii) of the Proposal for a REGULATION OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL on the European Regional Development Fund and on the Cohesion Fund***

Or. en

Amendment 2157
Marc Joulaud, Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – Policy objective 1 – row 2 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Smart specialisation strategy(ies) shall be supported by:

1. Up-to-date analysis of bottlenecks for innovation diffusion, including digitalisation
2. Existence of competent regional / national institution or body, responsible for the management of the smart specialisation strategy
3. Monitoring and evaluation tools to measure performance towards the objectives of the strategy
4. ***Effective functioning of entrepreneurial discovery process***
5. ***Actions necessary to improve national or regional research and innovation systems***
6. Actions to manage industrial transition

Smart specialisation strategy(ies) shall be supported by:

1. Up-to-date analysis of bottlenecks for innovation diffusion, including digitalisation
2. Existence of competent regional / national institution or body, responsible for the management of the smart specialisation strategy
3. Monitoring and evaluation tools to measure performance towards the objectives of the strategy
4. Actions to manage industrial transition
5. Measures for international collaboration

Justification

The number of criteria to be fulfilled has increased. Moreover, some of them seem too vague and disproportionate, this is why the amendment proposes to delete points 4 and 5.

Amendment 2158

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 1 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

1. A national long term renovation strategy to support renovation of the national stock of residential and non-residential buildings is adopted, in line with the requirements of the Directive 2010/31/ EU on energy performance of buildings, which:
 - a. Entails indicative milestones for 2030, 2040 and targets for 2050
 - b. Provides an *indicative* outline of budgetary resources to support the implementation of the strategy
 - c. Defines effective mechanisms for promoting investments in building renovation
2. Energy efficiency improvement measures to achieve required energy savings

Amendment

1. A national long term renovation strategy to support renovation of the national stock of residential and non-residential buildings is adopted, in line with the requirements of the ***Directive 2018/844 amending*** Directive 2010/31/ EU on energy performance of buildings, which:
 - a. Entails indicative milestones for 2030, 2040 and targets for 2050 ***in order to ensure a highly energy efficient and decarbonised national building stock and facilitate the cost-effective transformation of existing buildings into nearly zero-energy buildings***
 - b. Provides an outline of budgetary resources to support the implementation of the strategy
 - c. ***Includes policies and actions and*** defines effective mechanisms for promoting investments in building renovation
2. Energy efficiency improvement measures to achieve required energy savings
 - 2a. Energy efficiency conditionality***

should clearly refer to required energy savings under Article 7 of the Energy Efficiency Directive (2012/27/EU), including all elements required by Annex II of the Regulation on Governance of the Energy Union ('Member States shall notify to the Commission their proposed detailed methodology pursuant to Annex V(5) to Directive 2012/27/EU for the operation of the energy efficiency obligation schemes and alternative policy measures referred to in Articles 7a and 7b and Article 20(6) of that Directive.'); the total amount of cumulative end use savings required in the period between 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2020 is achieved

Or. en

Amendment 2159

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 2 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

National Energy and Climate Plan are adopted and include:

1. All elements required by the template in Annex I of the Regulation on Governance of the Energy Union
2. An *indicative* outline of envisaged financing resources and mechanisms for measures promoting low-carbon energy

Amendment

National Energy and Climate Plan ***comply with the Paris Agreement objective of limiting global warming to 1.5°C***, are adopted and include:

1. All elements required by the template in Annex I of the Regulation on Governance of the Energy Union
2. An outline of envisaged financing resources and mechanisms for measures promoting low-carbon energy

Or. en

Amendment 2160

Jan Olbrycht

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 3 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Measures are in place which ensure:

Deleted

1. Compliance with the 2020 national renewables binding target and with this baseline up to 2030 in accordance with the recast of the Directive 2009/28/EC

2. An increase in the share of renewables in the heating and cooling sector by 1 percentage point per year up to 2030

Or. en

Amendment 2161

Markus Pieper, Joachim Zeller

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 4 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ERDF and Cohesion Fund:

ERDF and Cohesion Fund:

2.4 Promoting climate change adaptation, risk prevention and disaster resilience

2.4 Promoting climate ***and structural*** change adaptation, risk prevention and disaster resilience

Or. en

Amendment 2162

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 7 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

ERDF and Cohesion Fund:

2.6 Promoting green infrastructure ***in the urban environment*** and reducing pollution

Amendment

ERDF and Cohesion Fund:

2.6 Promoting ***biodiversity***, green infrastructure and reducing pollution

Or. en

Amendment 2163 Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 2 – row 7 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A priority action framework pursuant to Article 8 of Directive 92/43/EEC is in place and includes

1. All elements required by the template for the priority action framework for 2021-2027 agreed by the Commission and the Member States

2. ***The identification of*** the priority measures and an estimate of financing needs

Amendment

A priority action framework pursuant to Article 8 of Directive 92/43/EEC is in place and includes

1. All elements required by the template for the priority action framework for 2021-2027 agreed by the Commission and the Member States ***including*** the priority measures and an estimate of financing needs

Or. en

Amendment 2164 Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 3 – row 2 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Multimodal mapping of existing and planned infrastructures until 2030 is in place which:

Amendment

Multimodal mapping of existing and planned infrastructures until 2030 is in place which:

1. Includes economic justification of the planned investments, underpinned by robust demand analysis and traffic modelling, which should take into account the anticipated impact of rail liberalisation
2. Reflects air quality plans, ***taking into account*** in particular national decarbonisation ***plans***
3. Includes investments in core TEN-T network corridors, as defined by regulation (EU) 1316/2013, in line with the respective TEN-T work plans
4. For investments outside the core TEN-T, ensures complementarity by providing sufficient connectivity of the regions and local communities to the core TEN-T and its nodes
5. Ensures interoperability of the rail network, through the deployment of baseline-3 compliant ERTMS covering at least the European Deployment Plan
6. Promotes multimodality, identifying needs for multimodal or transshipment freight and passengers terminals and active modes
7. Includes measures aiming at promoting alternative fuels, in line with the relevant national policy frameworks
8. Includes assessment of road safety risks in line with existing national road safety strategies, together with a mapping of the affected roads and sections and providing with a prioritisation of the corresponding investments
9. Provides information on budgetary and financing resources corresponding to the planned investments and required to cover operation and maintenance costs of the existing and planned infrastructures

1. Includes economic justification of the planned investments, underpinned by robust demand analysis and traffic modelling, which should take into account the anticipated impact of rail liberalisation
2. Reflects air quality plans, ***and delivering*** in particular ***on*** national decarbonisation ***requirements towards zero-emission mobility systems***
3. Includes investments in core TEN-T network corridors, as defined by regulation (EU) 1316/2013, in line with the respective TEN-T work plans
4. For investments outside the core TEN-T, ensures complementarity by providing sufficient connectivity of the regions and local communities to the core TEN-T and its nodes
5. Ensures interoperability of the rail network, through the deployment of baseline-3 compliant ERTMS covering at least the European Deployment Plan
6. Promotes multimodality, identifying needs for multimodal or transshipment freight and passengers terminals and active modes
7. Includes measures aiming at promoting ***non-GHG emitting*** alternative fuels, in line with the relevant national policy frameworks
8. Includes assessment of road safety risks in line with existing national road safety strategies, together with a mapping of the affected roads and sections and providing with a prioritisation of the corresponding investments
9. Provides information on budgetary and financing resources corresponding to the planned investments and required to cover operation and maintenance costs of the existing and planned infrastructures

Or. en

Amendment 2165

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 1 – column 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Strategic policy framework for **active** labour market policies

Amendment

Strategic policy framework for **inclusive** labour market policies

Or. en

Amendment 2166

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 1 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A strategic policy framework for **active** labour market policies in the light of the Employment guidelines is in place and includes:

1. Arrangements for conducting jobseekers' profiling and assessment of their needs, including for entrepreneurial pathways
2. Information on job vacancies and employment opportunities taking into account the needs of the **labour market**
3. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation with relevant stakeholders
4. Arrangements for monitoring, evaluation and review of **active** labour market policies
5. For youth employment interventions, evidence-based and targeted pathways towards young people not in

Amendment

A strategic policy framework for **inclusive** labour market policies in the light of the Employment guidelines is in place and includes:

1. Arrangements for conducting jobseekers' profiling and assessment of their needs, including for entrepreneurial pathways
2. Information on job vacancies and employment opportunities taking into account the needs of the **job seeker**
3. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation with relevant stakeholders
4. Arrangements for monitoring, evaluation and review of **inclusive** labour market policies
5. For youth employment interventions, evidence-based and targeted pathways towards young people not in

employment, education or training including outreach measures and based on quality requirements taking into account criteria for quality apprenticeships and traineeships, including in the context of Youth Guarantee schemes implementation

employment, education or training including outreach measures and based on quality requirements taking into account criteria for quality apprenticeships and traineeships, including in the context of Youth Guarantee schemes implementation

Or. en

Amendment 2167

Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 1 – column 2 – point ESF

Text proposed by the Commission

ESF:

4.1.1 Improving access to employment of all jobseekers, **including** youth, and of inactive people and promoting self-employment, and the social economy;

4.1.2 Modernising labour market institutions and services to ensure timely and tailor-made assistance and support to labour market matching, transitions and mobility;

Amendment

ESF:

4.1.1 Improving access to employment of all jobseekers, **in particular** youth **and long-term unemployed**, and of inactive people and promoting self-employment, and the social economy;

4.1.2 Modernising labour market institutions and services to **assess and anticipate skills needs and** ensure timely and tailor-made assistance and support to labour market matching, transitions and mobility;

Or. en

Amendment 2168

Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 2 – column 2 – point ESF

Text proposed by the Commission

ESF

4.1.3 Promoting a better work/life balance including access to childcare, a healthy and well-adapted working environment addressing health risks, adaptation of workers to change and

Amendment

ESF

4.1.3 Promoting **women's labour market participation** a better work/life balance including access to childcare, a healthy and well-adapted working environment addressing health risks, adaptation of

healthy and active ageing;

workers, ***enterprises and entrepreneurs*** to change and healthy and active ageing;

Or. en

Amendment 2169
Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 3 – column 2 – point ESF

Text proposed by the Commission

ESF:

4.2.1 Improving the quality, effectiveness and labour market relevance of education and training systems;

4.2.2 Promoting flexible upskilling and reskilling opportunities for all, ***including by*** facilitating career transitions and promoting professional mobility

4.2.3 Promoting equal access, in particular for disadvantaged groups, ***to quality and inclusive education and training***, from early childhood education and care through general and vocational education and training and to tertiary level;

Amendment

ESF:

4.2.1 Improving the quality, effectiveness and labour market relevance of education and training systems ***to support acquisition of key competences including digital skills***;

4.2.2 Promoting ***lifelong learning, notably*** flexible upskilling and reskilling opportunities for all, including by facilitating career transitions and promoting professional mobility

4.2.3 Promoting equal access ***to and completion of, quality and inclusive education and training***, in particular for disadvantaged groups, to quality and inclusive education and training, from early childhood education and care through general and vocational education and training and to tertiary level, ***as well as adult education and learning, including facilitating learning mobility for all***;

Or. en

Amendment 2170
Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

PE629.551v02-00

46/53

AM\1167645EN.docx

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 2 – column 4 – point 2

Text proposed by the Commission

2. Measures to address gender gaps in employment, pay and pensions, and promote work-life balance, including through improving access to early childhood education and care, with targets

Amendment

2. Measures to address gender gaps in employment, pay, ***social security, taxation*** and pensions, and promote work-life balance, including through improving access to early childhood education and care, with targets

Or. en

Amendment 2171

Marc Joulaud, Maurice Ponga

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 4 – column 2 – point 4.3

Text proposed by the Commission

ERDF:

4.3 increasing the socio-economic integration of marginalised communities, migrants and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services

Amendment

ERDF:

4.3 increasing the socio-economic integration of marginalised communities, ***refugees and*** migrants ***under international protection*** and disadvantaged groups, through integrated measures including housing and social services

Or. en

Justification

The word "migrant" is too broad. The compromise found in our committee for the omnibus regulation was to use instead "refugees and migrants under international protection" which is more appropriate when it comes to long-term integration issues.

Amendment 2172

Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 4 – column 2 – point 4.3.1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

ESF:

4.3.1 **Promoting** active inclusion **including** with a view to promoting equal opportunities and active participation, and improving employability;

ESF:

4.3.1 **fostering** active inclusion including with a view to promoting equal opportunities and active participation, and improving employability;

Or. en

Amendment 2173

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 4 – column 2 – point 4.3.1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4.3.1a. Promoting social integration of people at risk of poverty or social exclusion, including the most deprived and children

Or. en

Amendment 2174

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 4 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

A national strategic policy framework for social inclusion and poverty reduction is in place that includes:

1. Evidence-based diagnosis of poverty and social exclusion including child poverty, homelessness, spatial and educational segregation, limited access to essential services and infrastructure, and the specific needs of vulnerable people
2. Measures to prevent and combat

A national strategic policy framework **and action plan** for social inclusion and poverty reduction is in place that includes:

1. Evidence-based diagnosis of poverty and social exclusion including child poverty, homelessness, spatial and educational segregation, limited access to essential services and infrastructure, and the specific needs of vulnerable people
2. Measures to prevent and combat

segregation in all fields, including through providing adequate income support, inclusive labour markets and access to quality services for vulnerable people, including migrants

3. Measures for the **shift** from institutional to community-based care

4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation with social partners and relevant civil society organisations

segregation in all fields, including through providing adequate income support, **social protection**, inclusive labour markets and access to quality services for vulnerable people, including migrants

3. Measures for the **transition** from institutional to **family- and** community-based care

4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation with social partners and relevant civil society organisations

Or. en

Amendment 2175

Julie Ward

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 4 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A national strategic policy framework for social inclusion and poverty reduction is in place that includes:

1. Evidence-based diagnosis of poverty and social exclusion including child poverty, homelessness, spatial and educational segregation, limited access to essential services and infrastructure, and the specific needs of vulnerable people
2. Measures to prevent and combat segregation in all fields, including through providing adequate income support, inclusive labour markets and access to quality services for vulnerable people, including migrants
3. Measures for the **shift** from institutional to community-based care
4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation

Amendment

A national strategic policy framework for social inclusion and poverty reduction is in place that includes:

1. Evidence-based diagnosis of poverty and social exclusion including child poverty, homelessness, spatial and educational segregation, limited access to essential services and infrastructure, and the specific needs of vulnerable people
2. Measures to prevent and combat segregation in all fields, including through providing adequate income support, inclusive labour markets and access to quality services for vulnerable people, including migrants **and refugees**
3. Measures for the **transition** from institutional to community-based care
4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in close cooperation

with social partners and relevant civil society organisations

with social partners and relevant civil society organisations

Or. en

Amendment 2176

Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 5 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

ESF:

4.3.2 Promoting socio-economic integration of marginalised communities such as the Roma;

Amendment

ESF:

4.3.2 Promoting socio-economic integration ***of third country nationals and*** of marginalised communities such as the Roma;

Or. en

Amendment 2177

Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 5 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

The National Roma Integration Strategy (NRIS) is in place that includes:

1. Measures to accelerate Roma ***integration***, prevent and eliminate segregation, taking into account the gender dimension and situation of young Roma, and sets baseline and measurable milestones and targets
2. Arrangements for monitoring, evaluation and review of the Roma ***integration*** measures
3. Arrangements for the mainstreaming of Roma inclusion at regional and local level

Amendment

The National Roma Integration Strategy (NRIS) is in place that includes:

1. Measures to accelerate Roma ***inclusion***, prevent and eliminate segregation, taking into account the gender dimension and situation of young Roma, and sets baseline and measurable milestones and targets
2. Arrangements for monitoring, evaluation and review of the Roma ***inclusion*** measures
3. Arrangements for the mainstreaming of Roma inclusion at regional and local level

4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in a close cooperation with the Roma civil society and all other relevant stakeholders, including at the regional and local levels

4. Arrangements for ensuring that its design, implementation, monitoring and review is conducted in a close cooperation with the Roma civil society and all other relevant stakeholders, including at the regional and local levels

4a. Arrangements to fight anti-Gypsyism

Or. en

Amendment 2178
Georgi Pirinski

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 6 – column 2

Text proposed by the Commission

ESF:

4.3.4 Enhancing the equal and timely access to quality, sustainable and affordable services; improving accessibility, effectiveness and resilience of healthcare systems; improving access to long-term care services

Amendment

ESF:

4.3.4 Enhancing the equal and timely access to quality, sustainable and affordable services; **modernising social protection systems, including promoting access to social protection**; improving accessibility, effectiveness and resilience of healthcare systems; improving access to long-term care services

Or. en

Amendment 2179
Monika Vana

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 6 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical

Amendment

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical

staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures

2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability to health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems

3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services

staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures

2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability to health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems

3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services

3a. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability of social protection systems

Or. en

Amendment 2180

Julie Ward

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 6 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures

2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability **to** health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems

3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services

Amendment

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures

2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability **of** health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems **and those who are hardest to reach**

3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services, **and the transition from**

Amendment 2181

Rosa D'Amato

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – Policy objective 4 – row 6 – column 4

Text proposed by the Commission

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures
2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability to health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems
3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services

Amendment

A national or regional strategic policy framework for health is in place that contains:

1. Mapping of health and long-term care needs, including in terms of medical staff, to ensure sustainable and coordinated measures
2. Measures to ensure the efficiency, sustainability, accessibility and affordability to health and long-term care services, including specific focus on individuals excluded from the health and long-term care systems ***and those which are hardest to reach***
3. Measures to promote community based services, including prevention and primary care, home-care and community-based services, ***and the transition from institutional to family and community based care***

Justification

It is important that investments in health care infrastructure and services also take into account the shift from institutional to community-based care. It is also important to ensure that those that are hardest to reach are also included.